
               KATIE MEHL 
PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

      (231) 398-3525 
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov 

 
                  Manistee County Planning Building, 395 Third Street Manistee, Michigan 49660 
 

September 28, 2022 
ZBA Members 
Onekama Township 
5435 Main St  
Onekama, MI 49675 
 

Dear ZBA Members, 

James Stokes and Linda Ray are seeking two individual requests from the Zoning Board 
of Appeals. The first request is for an interpretation of the Onekama Township Zoning 
Ordinance. The second request is an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s enforcement related 
decisions. The enforcement related decisions are regarding the property identified as 51-11-
370-103-00, commonly known as 8793 Portage Point Drive, Onekama, MI 49675. 

Background:  

I received an interpretation request and appeal of enforcement related decision for a 
land use permit issued for the property addressed as 8793 Portage Point Drive. The 
interpretation request is for the following regulation from Article 80 – Nonconformities: 

 
8003. Extensions:  
Nonconforming structures or uses, may not be added to, extended, reconstructed or structurally altered, 
expanded during its life; and a parcel may not be used or built upon; except for any one or combination of 
the following restrictions:  

A. Expansion or alteration of any non-conformity shall require a variance, unless all setbacks can 
be met and it does not expand the non-conformity.  
 
Attached to this memo is the entirety of Article 80 for your reference. 
 
The request is also for an appeal of enforcement related decisions of the Zoning 

Administrator for a land use permit issued for 8793 Portage Point Drive, Onekama, MI 49675 to 
expand an existing non-conforming garage. The details of the appeal are included in the 
narrative provided by the applicant and the land use permit issued is included with the 
narrative provided. 
 
Please review the following information: 

• Ms. Ray and Mr. Stokes “Request for Appeal” Application 

mailto:kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov


• Narrative Provided by Applicant with Supporting Documentation 
• Supplemental Appeal Provided by applicant. 
• Letter from Township Attorney and Opinion from ZA on Interpretation and Non-

Enforcement Action 
• Article 80 – Nonconformities, of the Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance 
• Map of Property with Parcel Lines, Circa 2021 
• Three Photos Taken May 2022 that Show the Current Building Conditions 
• Notice of Meeting/Public Hearing for Newspaper 
• Letters that were sent to Parcel Owners and Occupants per Planning and Enabling Act 

2008 
• Motions Memo 

 

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to reach out to me via email or phone. 

 

Regards, 

 

Katie Mehl 
Planning and Zoning Administrator  
Manistee County 
231.398.3525 
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov    
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September 8, 2022 

Attention: Katie Mehl,  
Zoning Administrator  
Onekama Township  
5435 Main Street, PO 458,  
Onekama, Michigan 49675 231-398-3525  
 
Onekama Township  
Zoning Board of Appeals 
395 Third Street, Manistee,  
Michigan 49660 
 

Dear Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals: 

We are submitting this letter to supplement our appeal of ZA Mehl’s June 28, 2022 email 
enforcement and interpretation decisions and her August 4, 2022 supplemental response.   

1. ZA Mehl suggests that Mr. Vanecek’s upward and outward non-conforming garage expansion, 
which sits mere inches from the property line, met the R-3 District’s 25-foot rear yard setback 
requirement simply because the building was nonconforming due to the rear yard setback. That is 
simply not the case.   
 
A “nonconforming structure” is a structure that pre-dates Onekama Township’s adoption of the 
Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) and thus does not conform to the 
Ordinance requirements in some way (e.g., setbacks, square footage, height, etc.). See Section 503 
Nonconforming Structure, Defined (“NONCONFORMING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE means 
a building or structure or portion thereof lawfully existing at the effective date of this Ordinance, 
or any amendments thereto, and which does not conform to the provisions of this Ordinance in the 
district in which it is located.”) and MCL 125.3208. Michigan law and the Zoning Ordinance alike 
allow “nonconforming structures” to continue to exist in recognition of the fact that a landowner 
who had erected a structure before the Zoning Ordinance was adopted could not have possibly 
known how to comply with the future Ordinance requirements.  
 
However, landowners who seek to “expand or alter” a nonconforming structure post-Zoning 
Ordinance adoption are then subject to the Ordinance requirements like everyone else. Here, the 
plain language of the Zoning Ordinance expressly recognizes that reality and requires a 
landowner’s expansion or alteration of a nonconforming structure to: (a) comply with the setbacks 
and (b) not increase the nonconformity. See Section 8003A; Section 503 Setback, Defined.  
 
Because Mr. Vanecek’s garage was nonconforming due to the rear yard setbacks, his upward 
expansion on top of the original garage clearly does not meet the setbacks and hence violates the 
Zoning Ordinance since no variance was issued. See July 25, 2022 Appeal for more details. To hold 
otherwise, would be to ignore the plain language of the Zoning Ordinance, which clearly defines 
setbacks, and blatantly ignore the public policy against the expansion of nonconforming structures.  
 
We recognize that mistakes happen. The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”)’s  
duty is not to insulate the ZA when she makes a mistake. Rather, the ZBA’s duty is to apply the 



plain language of the Zoning Ordinance and correct such mistakes when they are inevitably made. 
Your Board correctly applied the Zoning Ordinance to prevent Mr. Vanecek’s nonconforming 
expansion in 2021. Accordingly, we respectfully request that you interpret the Zoning Ordinance 
as written and enforce the setback requirements. 
 

2. We further maintain that Mr. Vanecek unlawfully expanded the nonconforming garage upwards in 
violation of the Zoning Ordinance by increasing the sidewall height nearly 7 feet to a standing 
height of between 14 (from bottom to eaves) and 16 feet (from bottom to peak) tall. See July 25, 
2022 Appeal for more details; see also Section 1019(B)(5) While ZA Mehl’s August 4, 2022 
supplemental response alleges that the sidewall is “about 12 feet from the roof to the eaves,’” the 
Zoning Ordinance does not permit approximations. Even if the Zoning Ordinance did permit 
approximations, the actual height of the sidewall standing at 14 feet tall as opposed to the Zoning 
Ordinance’s 12-foot sidewall requirement (i.e., a 2-foot deviation) is far more than a clerical 
rounding error. As such, ZA Mehl did not have the authority to issue the Land Use Permit (“LUP”) 
(which the expansion and addition did not even comply with to begin with) for Mr. Vanecek’s 
garage expansion. 
  

3. Following our initial request for appeal, we noted to ZA Mehl that Mr. Vanecek had continued to 
unlawfully expand the footprint of the nonconforming garage structure (potentially even violating 
the square footage requirements) in violation of the Zoning Ordinance. See attached August 7-8 
Correspondence with ZA Mehl. It appears that Mr. Vanecek improperly poured a concrete slab 
abutting the nonconforming garage to create an unenclosed porch structure, just inches from the 
line, also in violation of the R-3 District’s rear yard setback requirement and would have required 
a variance even under her interpretation. Section 4203; Section 503 Setback, Defined ("SETBACK 
means the minimum horizontal distance, measured toward the center of a parcel from the property 
lines, waterfront line, road right-of-way or road easement in which no portion of a building, 
including any steps, eaves, decks or unenclosed porches may be erected or permanently 
maintained). As we noted in our correspondence to ZA Mehl, the continued expansion is clearly 
part of the building even under ZA Mehl’s interpretation and should be removed. Frankly, we feel 
Mr. Vanecek has shown utter disregard to the Township ZBA’s previous determination, the Zoning 
Ordinance, and the LUP that ZA Mehl, herself, granted. Yet, ZA Mehl now alleges that Mr. 
Vanecek’s expansion complied with the Zoning Ordinance but did not define what the structure 
was. 
 
In summary, we respectfully request that the Onekama Township ZBA reverse Ms. Mehl’s 
interpretation and non-enforcement decisions. 
 
Respectfully,  
 
Matt Stokes 



September 8, 2022 

Attention: Katie Mehl,  
Zoning Administrator  
Onekama Township  
5435 Main Street, PO 458,  
Onekama, Michigan 49675 231-398-3525  
 
Onekama Township  
Zoning Board of Appeals 
395 Third Street, Manistee,  
Michigan 49660 
 

Dear Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals: 

We are submitting this letter to supplement our appeal of ZA Mehl’s June 28, 2022 email 
enforcement and interpretation decisions and her August 4, 2022 supplemental response.   

1. ZA Mehl suggests that Mr. Vanecek’s upward and outward non-conforming garage expansion, 
which sits mere inches from the property line, met the R-3 District’s 25-foot rear yard setback 
requirement simply because the building was nonconforming due to the rear yard setback. That is 
simply not the case.   
 
A “nonconforming structure” is a structure that pre-dates Onekama Township’s adoption of the 
Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning Ordinance”) and thus does not conform to the 
Ordinance requirements in some way (e.g., setbacks, square footage, height, etc.). See Section 503 
Nonconforming Structure, Defined (“NONCONFORMING BUILDING OR STRUCTURE means 
a building or structure or portion thereof lawfully existing at the effective date of this Ordinance, 
or any amendments thereto, and which does not conform to the provisions of this Ordinance in the 
district in which it is located.”) and MCL 125.3208. Michigan law and the Zoning Ordinance alike 
allow “nonconforming structures” to continue to exist in recognition of the fact that a landowner 
who had erected a structure before the Zoning Ordinance was adopted could not have possibly 
known how to comply with the future Ordinance requirements.  
 
However, landowners who seek to “expand or alter” a nonconforming structure post-Zoning 
Ordinance adoption are then subject to the Ordinance requirements like everyone else. Here, the 
plain language of the Zoning Ordinance expressly recognizes that reality and requires a 
landowner’s expansion or alteration of a nonconforming structure to: (a) comply with the setbacks 
and (b) not increase the nonconformity. See Section 8003A; Section 503 Setback, Defined.  
 
Because Mr. Vanecek’s garage was nonconforming due to the rear yard setbacks, his upward 
expansion on top of the original garage clearly does not meet the setbacks and hence violates the 
Zoning Ordinance since no variance was issued. See July 25, 2022 Appeal for more details. To hold 
otherwise, would be to ignore the plain language of the Zoning Ordinance, which clearly defines 
setbacks, and blatantly ignore the public policy against the expansion of nonconforming structures.  
 
We recognize that mistakes happen. The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”)’s  
duty is not to insulate the ZA when she makes a mistake. Rather, the ZBA’s duty is to apply the 



plain language of the Zoning Ordinance and correct such mistakes when they are inevitably made. 
Your Board correctly applied the Zoning Ordinance to prevent Mr. Vanecek’s nonconforming 
expansion in 2021. Accordingly, we respectfully request that you interpret the Zoning Ordinance 
as written and enforce the setback requirements. 
 

2. We further maintain that Mr. Vanecek unlawfully expanded the nonconforming garage upwards in 
violation of the Zoning Ordinance by increasing the sidewall height nearly 7 feet to a standing 
height of between 14 (from bottom to pitch) and 16 feet (from bottom to peak) tall. See July 25, 
2022 Appeal for more details; see also Section 1019(B)(5) While ZA Mehl’s August 4, 2022 
supplemental response alleges that the sidewall is “about 12,’” the Zoning Ordinance does not 
permit approximations. Even if the Zoning Ordinance did permit approximations, the actual height 
of the sidewall standing at 14 feet tall as opposed to the Zoning Ordinance’s 12-foot sidewall 
requirement (i.e., a 2-foot deviation) is far more than a clerical rounding error. As such, ZA Mehl 
did not have the authority to issue the Land Use Permit (“LUP”) (which the expansion and addition 
did not even comply with to begin with) for Mr. Vanecek’s garage expansion. 
  

3. Following our initial request for appeal, we noted to ZA Mehl that Mr. Vanecek had continued to 
unlawfully expand the footprint of the nonconforming garage structure (potentially even violating 
the square footage requirements) in violation of the Zoning Ordinance. See attached August 7-8 
Correspondence with ZA Mehl. It appears that Mr. Vanecek improperly poured a concrete slab 
abutting the nonconforming garage to create an unenclosed porch structure, just inches from the 
line, also in violation of the R-3 District’s rear yard setback requirement and would have required 
a variance even under her interpretation. Section 4203; Section 503 Setback, Defined ("SETBACK 
means the minimum horizontal distance, measured toward the center of a parcel from the property 
lines, waterfront line, road right-of-way or road easement in which no portion of a building, 
including any steps, eaves, decks or unenclosed porches may be erected or permanently 
maintained). As we noted in our correspondence to ZA Mehl, the continued expansion is clearly 
part of the building even under ZA Mehl’s interpretation and should be removed. Frankly, we feel 
Mr. Vanecek has shown utter disregard to the Township ZBA’s previous determination, the Zoning 
Ordinance, and the LUP that ZA Mehl, herself, granted. Yet, ZA Mehl now alleges that Mr. 
Vanecek’s expansion complied with the Zoning Ordinance but did not define what the structure 
was. 
 
In summary, we respectfully request that the Onekama Township ZBA reverse Ms. Mehl’s 
interpretation and non-enforcement decisions. 
 
Respectfully,  
 
Matt Stokes 



From: Katie Mehl <kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2022 11:20 AM
To: Stokes, Matthew <stokesm4@msu.edu>
Subject: ZBA Appeal 
 
Hi Matt, 
 
Please find attached a letter from the Township Attorney and a 
letter from myself (one PDF) regarding your appeal. Let me know 
if you have any questions or concerns. 
 
Regards, 
 
Katie Mehl
Planning and Zoning Administrator
Manistee County
(231) 398-3525
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov
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mailto:stokesm4@msu.edu
mailto:kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov


Received. We will respond in full once we have time to get 
everyone together and review your letter.   
 
In the meantime, we would like to verify that a stop work 
order has been issued under 9606D of the Zoning 
Ordinance. We noted that there had been an apparent 
expansion of the footprint of the structure in violation of the 
Zoning Ordinance since we filed the appeal. 
 
In particular, it appears that Mr. Vanecek has improperly 
poured concrete slabs onto the non-conforming garage 
structure, just feet from the line, in violation of the setback 
requirement and thus the variance requirements even under 
your apparent interpretation. See 503 Setbecak, Defined 
("SETBACK means the minimum horizontal distance, 
measured toward the center of a parcel from the property 
lines, waterfront line, road right-of-way or road easement in 
which no portion of a building, including any steps, 
eaves, decks or unenclosed porches may be erected or 
permanently maintained). This expansion is clearly part of 
the building even under your interpretation and should be 
removed. Frankly, we feel Mr. Vanecek has utterly 
disregarded the ZBA determination and the Township 
Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Kindly confirm whether the poured concrete was approved 
and if so, the interpretation of the zoning ordinance that 
allowed it. Alternatively, please confirm whether you intend 
to enforce the Zoning Ordinance against this additional 
unlawful expansion if it was not approved. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Matt Stokes



 



From: Katie Mehl <kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov>
Subject: RE: ZBA Appeal
Date: August 8, 2022 at 9:01:52 AM EDT
To: "Stokes, Matthew" <stokesm4@msu.edu>

Hi Matt, 
 
At-grade structures do not require a land use permit.

 
The permit expires in eight days; I was under the impression 
construction was complete but will place a stop work order for any 
remaining construction.
 
Regards,
 
Katie Mehl
Planning and Zoning Administrator
Manistee County
(231) 398-3525
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov

 
From: Stokes, Matthew <stokesm4@msu.edu> 
Sent: Sunday, August 7, 2022 7:33 PM
To: Katie Mehl <kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov>
Subject: Re: ZBA Appeal
 
 [WARNING: External Message - Use extreme caution 
opening links or attachments]

Hi Katie, 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
(231) 723-6041

Fax (231) -  
planning@manisteecountymi.gov 

 Manistee County  395 Third Street Manistee, Michigan 49660 

Land Use Permit (Onekama Township) 
Special Conditions:  ___________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________ 

Permit Number: _________________ 
Date:  _________________ 
Parcel Number: _________________ 
Section Number: _________________ 
Address: ___________________ 

___________________ 

Issued to Property Owner: ____________________________ 
Land Use Allowed:  ___________ 
Size of Building or Structure: ___________ 
Zoning Classification:  ___________ 

Minimum Setbacks (from eaves or greatest overhang): 
Required Actual 

Front Yard*   _____ _____ 
Side Yard*  _____ _____ 
Rear Yard*   _____ _____ 
Maximum Structure Height**  _____ _____ 
Maximum Accessory Sidewall Height  _____ _____ 
Minimum distance from other buildings 

 (from eave or greatest overhang)  _____ _____ 
*Property Line 
**Building Height is the vertical distance measured from the average existing grade at the building site to the
highest part of the roof (Article 5):  “No dwelling or p  thereof shall be erected or altered to a height exceeding two
and one-half stories or 35 feet, whichever is less.” Article 10.

Expiration of this Land Use Permit:  _________________ 
Other Comments Concerning Property: ____________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________
Attachments:   __________________________

 __________________________ 
__________________________

Authorized Signature of Z.A. ________________________________________________

Manistee County

This permit is for a 12' x 32' or 382 sq. ft. addition on an existing 25' x 17' nonconforming garage. The addition is

within the required setbacks for the district. Building Permit is required prior to construction. Portion of parcel appears to be in Flood Zone AE with

construction site located in Flood Zone X. This permit does not negate the need for any local, state, federal or other required permits.

24-2021

8/18/2021

51-11-370-103-00

28

8793 Portage Point Drive

Onekama, MI 49675

Dave Vanecek

810 sq. ft. total footprint

Permitted Use

RR-3

15,000 sq. ft.

25'

10'

25'

35'

12'

10'

30'

E 32'

138'

<35'

8'

>10'

8/18/2022

$250.00✔

20,020 sq. ft.
✔ AE / X

8/18/2021
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and Opinion from Zoning Administrator (ZA) on 
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A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

 

 

 
 

 

August 4, 2022 

 

 

Matthew Stokes 

 

Attorney for:  

Linda Ray 

1896 Paloma Court 

Lafayette, IN 47909 

and  

James R. Stokes 

3621 Passion Drive 

Alva, FL 33920 

 

RE: Appeal of Onekama Township Zoning Administrator Decision 

Parcel No. 51-11-370-103-00 

8793 Portage Point Drive, Onekama, MI 49675 

 

Dear Mr. Stokes. 

 

 I am an attorney representing Onekama Township. The Township Zoning 

Administrator (“ZA”) Katie Mehl asked me to review your concerns with respect to the land 

use permit (“LUP”) issued for the garage expansion located at the Vanacek property, 8793 

Portage Point Drive. These concerns were discussed in Katie’s email, dated June 29, 2022 

inserted below: 

 

 
 

As the June 29, 2022 email indicated, Katie intended to “send you a formal letter 

detailing” her “determination”.  That letter would have constituted her formal opinion on this 

matter. I agreed to assist Katie with that opinion. Because of conflicts in my schedule, 

however, I was not able to assist Katie to draft that opinion, and the opinion was delayed and  
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A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 

 

 
Letter to Matthew Stokes 

August 4, 2022 

Page 2 of 2 

 

was not released, before you filed your appeal on July 25, 2022 (which focused on the June 29, 2022 email).  

 

Katie’s opinion has now been completed. It is attached to this letter and should be considered the formal 

opinion with respect to the questions about the LUP for the garage located on property at 8793 Portage Point 

Drive as mentioned in Katie’s June 29, 2022 email.  

 

Your prior appeal was timely filed under the 30-day requirement of Section 9606 A. of the Onekama 

Township Zoning Ordinance (“ZO”) and you need not file a separate appeal of the findings in Katie’s formal 

opinion, but Katie’s opinion will be presented to the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) for its deliberation and 

you are certainly welcome to offer further comment about the findings in this opinion.   

 

To provide you with a further opportunity to address Katie’s opinion, the ZBA will be instructed not to 

schedule its public hearing on this matter for at least another 30 days. 

 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

 

      Sincerely, 

 

 

 

      Thomas A. Grier 

 



               KATIE MEHL 
PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

      (231) 398-3525 
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov 

 
                  Manistee County Planning Building, 395 Third Street Manistee, Michigan 49660 
 

August 4, 2022 

To:  Matthew Stokes 
  stokesm4@msu.edu  
  (734) 546-8604 
 
 
Re:  Enforcement Determination  
 
 
Dear Mr. Stokes,  
 
 This letter is in follow up to my email of June 29, 2022 where I indicated that would 
be preparing a formal letter detailing my determinations about several structures at 
Parcel ID # 51-11-370-103-00 with an address of 8793 Portage Point Drive.  
 

 There were two issues involved: The first matter pertains to the fencing at the 
property line. The second matter pertains to the land use permit that was issued for 
expansion of a grandfathered, non-conforming garage.  
 

Fencing 
 

One complaint regards the fencing installed on the rear (northern) parcel line, 
which abuts your family’s property, as well as fencing along the eastern property line. At 
this time, enforcement action will be pursued regarding the fencing installed on the 
property. The fencing will have to be removed or brought into compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

 
Non-conforming Garage 

 
You had asked whether the non-conforming garage that was issued a 2021 land 

use permit is compliant with the Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance (“ZO”). The 
following will detail my interpretation and determination.  

 

mailto:kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov
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A. Zoning Background  
 
The property at 8793 S. Portage Point Dr. (“8793 Property” or “parcel”) is located in 

the Township’s Resort Residential (RR-3) zoning district. Inset below is an aerial map that 
depicts the 8793 Property in relation to the parcel lines:  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Because the parcel has frontage on Portage Lake, the front of the parcel is considered 

the lake front side.  This is based upon the following “yard” definitions within the ZO: 
 

YARD, FRONT means a yard extending across the full width of the 
parcel and lying between the front parcel line and the nearest part of the 
principal building. 

 
   YARD, WATERFRONT means a yard extending across the full width 

of the parcel lying between the nearest line of the principal building and 
waterfront parcel line. All regulations dealing with front yards shall also 
apply to waterfront yards. 
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Accordingly, the rear of the parcel abuts your property. The side lot lines are 
perpendicular to the front and rear of the parcel.   

 
The Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance (“ZO”) for the RR-3 zoning district 

provides the following minimum setbacks within ZO Section 4204 C. including those for 
accessory buildings: 

 
1. Front: Twenty-five (25) feet from the road right-of-way or front 
property line, whichever is the greater distance. 
2. Rear: Twenty-five (25) feet.  
3. Side: Ten (10) feet. 
 

There are other provisions that address height. For example, there is a 35-foot height 
restriction for single family dwellings generally set forth in ZO Section 1008 below: 

 
Height: No dwelling, or part thereof, shall be erected or altered to a height 
exceed two and one-half stories or 35 feet, whichever is less. Non-dwelling 
buildings or structures, other than accessory buildings or structures, may 
be erected or altered to a height not exceeding 50 feet if approved by the 
Zoning Board of Appeals pursuant to its power to grant variances, or the 
Township Planning Commission in connection with a Special Use Permit 
pursuant to Section 8601, et seq [Emphasis added] 

 
In addition, ZO Section 1019 B. 5. applies to both the maximum square footage (1,200) 

and (’12) sidewall height of accessory buildings within the RR-3 district: 
 

For districts zoned RR-1, RR-2, RR-3, and RR-4, one (1) detached 
primary accessory structure is allowed on parcels of two (2) acres or less, 
limited to one thousand and two hundred (1200) square feet and a 
maximum sidewall height of twelve (12) feet. [Emphasis added] 

 
B. Nature of Existing Garage 
 
There has been a garage at the rear of the 8793 Property that pre-dated zoning 

ordinances in the Township. The north side of this garage, at one location, lies about two 
feet from the rear parcel line of your Property. Because the garage lies closer to the rear 
lot line than the 25-foot minimum, the rear setback does not comply with the ZO. 
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However, because the garage pre-dated the ZO, it is considered a lawful (grandfathered) 
non-conforming structure.  

  
C. Land Use Permit application 
 
In 2021, the owner of the 8793 Property requested a land use permit to expand the 

garage. The existing floor area was 24’ 7” x 16’ 9” or about 425 square feet. The owner 
sought to expand the floor area by 12’ x 32’ or by 384 square feet. The garage would 
expand to about 809 square feet. The owner also sought to increase the sidewall height 
from about 7 to 8’ on the west (entrance side with garage doors) to about 9’.  The photo 
below shows the sidewall height on the west (entrance) side of the garage as expanded. 
Note that the sidewall height is measured to the roof eaves. 

 
 

 
 
 
The photo below shows the back (east) side of the garage. The sidewall height is about 

12 feet to the roof eaves at the higher portion of the sidewall. 
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D. Application of Zoning Ordinance 
 
As set forth above, there were two increases in the size of the existing non-conforming 

garage.  First, the floor area was increased from 455 square feet to 839 square feet. Second, 
the sidewall height was increased from about 8’ to 9’ in the front, and up to 12’ in the 
back as shown in the photos above.  

 
The question then becomes whether LUP 24-2021 was proper given the 

nonconforming status of the garage under the ZO. 
 
The garage was nonconforming for just one reason: Its north side protruded well into 

the 25-foot rear yard setback. It otherwise conformed with all of the other setback, floor 
area, and height requirements.  

    
The proposed expansion was considered in the context of ZO Article 80 which 

addresses “Nonconformities” and particularly ZO Section 8003 which addresses 
“Extensions” of Nonconformities and is set forth, in part, below. Note that ZO 
subsections 8003 B. and D. have been omitted because they address nonconforming 
parcels. The remaining subsections address nonconforming structures.  I then 
concentrated on the underlined portions of these subsections.       
   

8003. Extensions: Nonconforming structures or uses, may not be added to, 
extended, reconstructed or structurally altered, expanded during its life; 
and a parcel may not be used or built upon; except for any one or 
combination of the following restrictions: 
 
 A. Expansion or alteration of any non-conformity shall require a variance, 
unless all setbacks can be met and it does not expand the non-conformity. 
  
 C. Nothing here is intended to prevent any amount of addition to the size 
of the structure, OR prohibiting the erection of an accessory building or 
accessory structure if all setbacks and other requirements are met, and if: 
 
 1. The size of the structure is the only non-conforming use, and 
 
 2. The addition results in the structure being in full compliance.  
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ZO subsection 8003. C. was not considered because, read as a whole, it only applies 
to facts where someone has a substandard (smaller- than- required) structure and then 
requires that any addition has to be large enough to bring the structure into compliance   
That scenario is not applicable to the facts here. 

 
This led to a construction of the main portion of ZO Section 8003 in relation to 

subsection A. The main portion of 8003 is repeated below: 
 

Nonconforming structures or uses, may not be added to, extended, 
reconstructed or structurally altered, expanded during its life; and a parcel 
may not be used or built upon; except for any one or combination of the 
following restrictions.  

 
 The first part of the language states a general rule – about not expanding 
nonconforming structures – but then provides an exception for any one or a combination 
of the subsections.  This means that the focus could be on just one of the subsections A. – 
D.  This brought my attention just to subsection A. repeated below:  
 

  Expansion or alteration of any non-conformity shall require a 
variance, unless all setbacks can be met and it does not expand the non-
conformity. 

 
 My interpretation of subsection A. is that the term “non-conformity” applies to 
the garage (nonconforming structure generally).  The rest of the sentence states that an 
expansion or alteration of the non-conformity (garage) is permissible -without a variance 
– where all of the setbacks can be met and the non-conformity is not expanded.  
 
 Property 8793’s proposal to expand the garage therefore conformed with the 
requirements of ZO Section 8003. A.: 
 
 First, nothing in LUP 24-2021 expanded the nonconformity. The north sidewall 
did not get any closer to the rear property line.  
 

Second, the floor area expansion from 425 square feet to 809 square feet did not 
violate the 10’ side or 25’ front (lakefront) setbacks, respectively.   

 
Third, the floor area expansion from 425 square feet to 809 square feet was within 

the 1,200 square-foot maximum for the floor space of an accessory building.   
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Fourth, the sidewall height did not exceed the 12’ foot maximum for accessory 

buildings.  
 

 
Regards, 

 

Katie Mehl 
Planning and Zoning Administrator  
Manistee County 
231.398.3525 
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ARTICLE 80 - NONCONFORMITIES 
 
8001. Purpose: 

Within the districts established by this Ordinance or by amendments thereto, there exist 
parcels, buildings, structures, uses of parcels, and combinations of the foregoing which were lawful 
before this Ordinance was adopted or amended and which would be prohibited, regulated or 
restricted under this Ordinance. These uses, (known as non-conformities and hereinafter referred to 
as "non- conforming uses") may continue until they are discontinued, damaged or removed, but are 
not encouraged to survive. These non-conforming uses are declared, by this Ordinance, to be in 
incompatible with the parcels, buildings, structures, uses of parcels and combinations of the foregoing 
permitted by this Ordinance in certain districts. It is further the intent of this Ordinance that such non-
conforming uses shall not be enlarged, expanded or extended, except as provided herein, nor will 
they be used as grounds for extending or modifying non-conforming uses in a manner prohibited 
elsewhere in the same district. 
[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective January 12, 1997.] 
 
8002. Regulations: 

No such nonconforming uses of land shall be moved in whole or in part to any other portion of 
such land, or to a different parcel, not occupied on the effective date or adoption or amendment of this 
Ordinance, except as provided in Section 8003. 
 
8003. Extensions: 

Nonconforming structures or uses, may not be added to, extended, reconstructed or 
structurally altered, expanded during its life; and a parcel may not be used or built upon; except for 
any one or combination of the following restrictions: 

A. Expansion or alteration of any non-conformity shall require a variance, unless all 
setbacks can be met and it does not expand the non-conformity. 

B. A non-conforming parcel with a non-conforming use may not be expanded to a 
contiguous lot unless the expansion brings the use into compliance as a compliant 
use. 

C. Nothing here is intended to prevent any amount of addition to the size of the 
structure, OR prohibiting the erection of an accessory building or accessory structure 
if all setbacks and other requirements are met, and if: 

1. The size of the structure is the only non-conforming use, and 
2. The addition results in the structure being in full compliance. 

D. If the non-conformance of the parcel is an unimproved parcel which does not meet or 
exceed the required minimum square footage, a Land Use Permit may be issued 
providing the following conditions are met: 

1. The proposed use is a permitted use in the land use district. 
2. All required prerequisite permits, i.e. Health Department, County Road 

Commission, State Environment Department/EGLE, etc. have been obtained; 
3. All setback requirements for the District can be met. 

If not, a variance must be sought and granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective April 6, 2020.] 
 
8004. Repairs and Maintenance: 

Nothing in this Ordinance shall prevent the repair, reinforcement, improvement or 
rehabilitation of nonconforming use buildings, structures, or part thereof existing at the effective date 
of this Ordinance, rendered necessary by wear and tear, deterioration or depreciation; nor prevent 
compliance with the provisions of the Building Code of Michigan, relative to the maintenance of 
buildings or structures; provided, however, that the cost of such repair, reinforcement, improvement, 
rehabilitation or compliance shall not exceed sixty (60) percent of the reproduction value of such 
building at the time such work is done; and provided, further, there shall be no change of use which 
would expand the nonconforming use of such building at the time such work is done; and provided, 
further, there shall be no change of use of said building or part thereof.
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8005. Building Damage: 
A. No building damaged by fire, razing or teardown, act of God or other causes to the 

extent that the damage is total (i.e. the insurance coverage, if it existed, would pay 
the limits of the policy for the damaged building) shall be repaired or rebuilt, except 
[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective November 22, 2013.] 

1. in conformity with the non-use provisions of this ordinance (section 8003); 
and in conformity with the permitted and/or special use provisions of the 
respective district of this ordinance, or 

2. Reconstruction, repair or restoration of the original use shall be completed 
within two (2) years following the damage and resumption of use takes place 
within ninety (90) days of completion. The two (2) years may be extended by 
the Appeals Board if it finds one of the following conditions to exist: 

a. The delay was not avoidable due to weather; 
b. The delay was a result of a criminal investigation; 
c. The delay was a result of a dispute between the owner and an 

insurance company concerning what is covered by insurance; or 
d. The property is held in probate. 

[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective January 12, 1997. The delay was one year.] 
 
8006. Completion: 

Nothing in this ordinance shall require any change in the construction or intended use of a 
building or structure, the construction of which shall have been diligently prosecuted prior to the 
  
passage of this ordinance or any amendment thereto, and the construction of which shall have been 
completed within twelve (12) months after said date of adoption or amendment. 
 
8007. Non-Use: 

Any building, structure or land that has been used for nonconforming use purposes but which 
has not been occupied by such nonconforming use for one (1) year or more shall not thereafter be 
used unless it conforms to the provisions of this ordinance. An extension may be granted by the 
Appeals Board for the following reasons: 

A. Property held in Probate; 
B. Insurance settlement in dispute; or 
C. Criminal investigation. 

 
8008. Substitution: 

A. For the purpose of this section, the permitted uses in the land use districts listed in 
Section 1801 shall be considered in ascending order, as higher uses with District RR-
1 containing the highest uses and District C-1 containing the least, highest uses. 

B. With the approval of the Zoning Administrator, a nonconforming use, building or 
structure may be replaced by or substituted with a higher use even though such 
replacement or substitution does not change the nonconforming use status of such 
use, building or structure in the land use district in which it is located. 

 
8009. Change of Tenancy or Ownership: 

There may be change of tenancy, ownership or management of an existing nonconforming 
use, building or structure, provided there is no change in the nature or character of such 
nonconforming use, building or structure. 
 
8010. Notification: 

Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of the adoption of this Ordinance or any 
amendment thereto, any non-conforming user shall file with the Zoning Administrator a written 
statement of the nature and extent of his, her or its non-conforming use. 
[Annotation: Modified by amendment effective January 12, 1997.]
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8011. Nonconforming use Special Uses: 
A. There are uses which were permitted by right under this ordinance in effect 

immediately prior to this ordinance which are not permitted uses under this 
ordinance. Of those uses, there are some which are listed as potential special uses in 
this ordinance. Those existing uses which were permitted uses, and are listed as 
special uses in this ordinance, shall not be considered nonconforming or 
nonconforming uses. 

B. Those uses, or parts of uses, which exist as a permitted use immediately prior to this 
ordinance, and are listed as special uses in this ordinance shall be considered to be 
an approved existing special use with the configuration shown on a site plan drawn to 
reflect how the use exists at the time of adoption of this ordinance. Parts of uses 
which are nonconforming use immediately prior to the adoption of this ordinance shall 
continue to be nonconforming uses under this ordinance. A permit in existence 
pursuant to this subsection shall be known as an unwritten special use permit. 

C. An owner of an unwritten special use permit may, at no charge to the owner, obtain 
from the Commission a certification of a site plan reflecting how the use exists at the 
time of adoption of this ordinance with identification of nonconforming use parts, if 
any. In the case of a dispute over facts on what existed at the time of adoption of this 
ordinance, aerial photographs flown in spring 1985 by Manistee County or other 
aerial photographs, flown to the same or greater standards for mapping as the 
county's photos, taken after the County photos but before the adoption of this 
ordinance, shall be given the greatest weight as evidence to establish a certified site 
plan. For purposes of this section, the above mentioned photo(s) may be accepted as 
the site plan for the unwritten special use permit. 

D. When a special use owner applies to amend the unwritten special use permit for 
expansion or change, a written special use permit shall be prepared for the entire use 
and parcel. In review of the special use permit amendment application for expansion 
or change, the Commission shall only review and act on the expansion or change 
portion of the special use permit. If the application for amendment of the special use 
permit is approved, approved with conditions, denied or denied in part, the action 
shall not change or alter those parts of the special use that are shown on the 
unwritten special use permit. 



 

 

Map of Property with Parcel Lines, Circa 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 

 

Three Photos Taken May 2022 that Show the Current 
Building Conditions 
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                                NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING / PUBLIC HEARING 
 

The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Special Meeting 
and two Public Hearings starting at 1:00 PM, on Wednesday, October 19, 2022, at 
the Onekama Township Hall, 5435 Main St. Onekama, MI 49675, phone: (231) 889-
3308.  This special meeting will be held to consider a proposed variance request for 
the first hearing and a request for interpretation as well as a request for appeal of 
enforcement action for the second hearing. 

 
The First Public Hearing is for the property addressed as parcel ID # 51-11-

033-001-05, commonly known as 1985 2nd St. Onekama, MI 49675. The property 
owner is seeking a variance from the Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance, section 
4204 C.1. which requires a minimum front setback, including all accessory buildings 
of twenty-five (25) feet from the road right-of-way or front property line, whichever 
is the greater distance. The parcel resides within the RR-3 Zoning District.  Granting 
of the variance would allow for the enclosure of an existing porch resulting in a 12’ x 
28’ or 336 sq. ft. enclosed porch with a 17’ front setback.   

 
The Second Public Hearing is for the property addressed as parcel ID # 51-

11-370-103-00, commonly known as 8793 Portage Point Dr. Onekama, MI 49675. 
The Applicant is seeking an appeal of zoning enforcement action on an approved 
land use permit for this property. The parcel resides within the RR-3 Zoning District. 
Applicant is also seeking an interpretation of the Onekama Township Zoning 
Ordinance section 8003 A: Expansion or alteration of any non-conformity shall 
require a variance, unless all setbacks can be met, and it does not expand the non-
conformity. The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals proceedings will act 
on the interpretation and zoning enforcement action.  

 
The public meeting details and supporting documents can be found on the 

Onekama Township Website www.onekamatwp.org or by visiting the Onekama 
Township Hall during their regular business hours. 

 
Correspondence can be sent by mail, or hand delivered to the Onekama 

Township Hall, 5435 Main St., P.O. Box 458, Onekama, MI. 49675.  Please, mark it 
ATTN: Zoning Board of Appeals.  All correspondence must be received by end of 
business day, prior to the day of the meeting. 

 
This notice is posted in compliance with PA267 of 1976 as amended (Open 

Meetings Act), MCLA 41.72 (2) (3) and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
Note:  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should 
contact the Onekama Township Board by writing or calling the following:  Shelli 
Johnson, Clerk – 5435 Main St. P.O. Box 458 Onekama, MI 49675.  Phone (231) 889-
3308 Ext: 201.   
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               Katie Mehl 
Planning and Zoning Administrator 

      (231) 398-3525 
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov 

 
                  Manistee County Planning Building, 395 Third Street Manistee, Michigan 49660 
 
September 28, 2022 

 
 
 

Dear Occupant, 
 
 You are receiving this letter because you own or reside at a property which is 

within 300 feet of a property that is subject of a request made to the Zoning Board of Appeals. 
The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a Special Meeting and two Public 
Hearings starting at 1:00 PM, on Wednesday, October 19, 2022, at the Onekama Township Hall, 
5435 Main St. Onekama, MI 49675, phone: (231) 889-3308.  This special meeting will be held to 
consider a proposed variance request for the first hearing and a request for interpretation as 
well as a request for appeal of enforcement action for the second hearing. 

 
The First Public Hearing is for the property addressed as parcel ID # 51-11-033-001-05, 

commonly known as 1985 2nd St. Onekama, MI 49675. The property owner is seeking a 
variance from the Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance, section 4204 C.1. which requires a 
minimum front setback, including all accessory buildings of twenty-five (25) feet from the road 
right-of-way or front property line, whichever is the greater distance. The parcel resides within 
the RR-3 Zoning District.  Granting of the variance would allow for the enclosure of an existing 
porch resulting in a 12’ x 28’ or 336 sq. ft. enclosed porch with a 17’ front setback.   

 
The Second Public Hearing is for the property addressed as parcel ID # 51-11-370-103-

00, commonly known as 8793 Portage Point Dr. Onekama, MI 49675. The Applicant is seeking 
an appeal of zoning enforcement action on an approved land use permit for this property. The 
parcel resides within the RR-3 Zoning District. Applicant is also seeking an interpretation of the 
Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance section 8003 A: Expansion or alteration of any non-
conformity shall require a variance, unless all setbacks can be met, and it does not expand the 
non-conformity. The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals proceedings will act on the 
interpretation and zoning enforcement action.  

 
The public meeting details and supporting documents can be found on the Onekama 

Township Website www.onekamatwp.org or by visiting the Onekama Township Hall during 
their regular business hours. 

 
Correspondence can be sent by mail, or hand delivered to the Onekama Township Hall, 

5435 Main St., P.O. Box 458, Onekama, MI. 49675.  Please, mark it ATTN: Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  All correspondence must be received by end of business day, prior to the day of the 
meeting. 

 
This notice is posted in compliance with PA267 of 1976 as amended (Open Meetings 

Act), MCLA 41.72 (2) (3) and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Note:  Individuals with 
disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Onekama Township Board by 
writing or calling the following:  Shelli Johnson, Clerk – 5435 Main St. P.O. Box 458 Onekama, 
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MI 49675.  Phone (231) 889-3308 Ext: 201.   
 
Per Planning and Enabling Act of 2008 you must be notified if you own property or live 

within 300 feet of the property that is subject of the request. Below you will find a listing of 
addresses and parcel owners that have been notified of this request.  

 

 
 
Regards, 

 
 
 
 

Katie Mehl 
Manistee County Planner 
Onekama Township Zoning Administrator 
 



 

 

Motions Memo 

 



               KATIE MEHL 
PLANNING AND ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

      (231) 398-3525 
kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov 

 
                  Manistee County Planning Building, 395 Third Street Manistee, Michigan 49660 
 

 September 28, 2022 

ZBA Members     
Onekama Township 
5435 Main St  
Onekama, MI 49675 

 

Dear ZBA Members, 

James Stokes and Linda Ray are seeking two individual requests from the Zoning Board 
of Appeals. The first request is for an interpretation of the Onekama Township Zoning 
Ordinance. The second request is an appeal of the Zoning Administrator’s enforcement related 
decisions. The enforcement related decisions are regarding the property identified as 51-11-
370-103-00, commonly known as 8793 Portage Point Drive, Onekama, MI 49675. 

The Onekama Township Zoning Board of Appeals will act on the interpretation and 
zoning enforcement action. This should be conducted in two separate motions, as these are 
two separate requests. This memo is to act as a starting point for actions on the interpretation 
of the Onekama Township Zoning Ordinance and the appeal of zoning enforcement action. The 
first set of options is for the interpretation, and the second set of options is for the appeal of 
enforcement action. The following can be followed completely, partially, or not at all.  They are 
simply to help the ZBA members have a starting point for discussion. 

FOR THE INTERPRETATION REQUEST 
Option A:  Interpret that Article 80, Section 8003.A. of Onekama Twp Zoning Ordinance Jan 19, 
2022, does not allow for vertical expansion of an existing non-conforming setback within the 
height limitations of the Zoning Ordinance, and agree with the interpretation of the applicant. 

Option B: Interpret that Article 80, Section 8003.A. of Onekama Twp Zoning Ordinance Jan 19, 
2022, does allow for allow for vertical expansion of an existing non-conforming setback within 
the height limitations of the Zoning Ordinance, and agree with the interpretation of the Zoning 
Administrator.  

Option C: The Zoning Board of Appeals may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or modify the 
order, requirement, decision, or determination.  

mailto:kmehl@manisteecountymi.gov


Option D: The Zoning Board of Appeals may table the request, seeking further information or 
review.  

 

FOR THE APPEAL OF ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
Option A: Reverse the decision of the Zoning Administrator that the construction meets the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, and therefore did not enforce on the construction that 
occurred under the approved land use permit 24-2021. 

Option B: Uphold the decision of the Zoning Administrator that the construction meets the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, and therefore did not enforce on the construction that 
occurred under the approved land use permit 24-2021. 

Option C: The Zoning Board of Appeals may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or modify the 
order, requirement, decision, or determination.  

Option D: The Zoning Board of Appeals may table the decision, seeking further information or 
review. 

 

If you have any other questions or concerns, feel free to reach out to me. 

 

Regards, 

 

Katie Mehl 
Planning and Zoning Administrator  
Manistee County 
231.398.3525    
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